

CAPITAL CASE  
No. 19-411

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

RODNEY REED,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT AT THE  
PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT OVERSIGHT  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SARAH TURBERVILLE  
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT  
AT THE PROJECT ON  
GOVERNMENT OVERSIGHT  
1100 G Street, NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005

JUSTIN S. WEDDLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JULIA I. CATANIA  
WEDDLE LAW PLLC  
250 West 55th Street,  
30th Floor  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 997-5518  
jweddle@weddlelaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. REED’S CASE IS SIMPLY ABOUT PROCEDURAL  
FAIRNESS..... 7

II. THE *BRADY* MATERIALITY ANALYSIS  
CONTEMPLATES A DEFENDANT’S  
*USE* OF SUPPRESSED EVIDENCE IN A  
HYPOTHETICAL TRIAL ..... 11

III. REED’S CONFRONTATION CLAUSE RIGHT REQUIRES  
THAT FENNEL’S TRIAL TESTIMONY BE  
DISREGARDED IN DECIDING  
*BRADY* MATERIALITY ..... 14

IV. A PROPER *BRADY* ANALYSIS THAT INCORPORATES  
THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE RESULT COMPELS A  
FINDING OF MATERIALITY ..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Bagby v. Kuhlman</i> , 932 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	3
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958) .....	16
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009) .....	11-12
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	8-10, 14
<i>Klein v. Harris</i> , 667 F.2d 274 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	10, 12
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999) .....	16
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965) .....	14
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 513 S.W.2d 594 (Tex. Crim. App. 1974) .....	6
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 367 (1951) .....	16
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	12
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017) .....	11-12

<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	11
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. St. Pierre</i> , 132 F.2d 837 (2d Cir. 1942), <i>dismissed as moot</i> , 319 U.S. 41 (1943).....	6
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 800 S.W.2d 364 (Tex. App. 1990) .....	6
<i>Wood v. Bartholomew</i> , 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....	11-12

#### **Other Authorities**

The Constitution Project, <i>Irreversible Error: Recommended Reforms for Preventing and Correcting Errors in the Administration of Capital Punishment</i> (2014) .....	2
